
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 26 April 2023 - 6.10 
p.m., or at the rise of the  
Extraordinary Council meeting,  
whichever is the later. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. If you would like 
to watch the meeting and have access to Microsoft Teams, please click the link HERE to 

watch the live stream from 6pm on the date of the meeting. If you wish to register to 
speak or ask a question at the meeting, please email your name and address and a copy 
of your speech or question to democracy@lancaster.gov.uk no later than noon on Friday 

21st April 2023. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjEwYjE2ZDEtZWJjYi00M2U1LTg4ZTItNTg4MGE2YjdjNzk5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

  

 

 
 
 
 
Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 26 April 2023 commencing at 6.10 p.m. or at the rise of 
the Extraordinary Council meeting, whichever is the later. for the following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 15 

March 2023 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 
questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   



  
7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 

notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   
  
8. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet Leader’s report on proceedings since the last meeting of Council.   
  
9. MAYOR'S ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 To receive the annual report of the Mayor. 
  
10. CABINET ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 11 - 36) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet’s Annual Report containing the Business Progress Reports of the 

Leader and each Cabinet Member in accordance with Part 2, Section 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution [paragraphs 3.1 (j) and 5.1(m)].  
 
The reports of individual Cabinet Members are included in this agenda and will be 
presented at the meeting. 

  
11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 37 - 48) 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny. 
  
12. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 49 - 51) 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of the Audit Committee. 
  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
13. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
14. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.   

  
15. MINUTES OF CABINET (Pages 52 - 66) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of Meeting of Cabinet held 28 February and 14 March, 2023.   
  

 
 
 
 

 



 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 
 

Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on 18 April 2023.   
 



COUNCIL  
 
 

Leader’s Report 
 

26 April 2023 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report to Council.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To receive the report of the Leader of Council.   
 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Cabinet 

 
1.1 Information on Cabinet matters is provided in the minutes from the Cabinet 

meetings held 28 February and 14 March 2024, later in this agenda. 
 
 
2.0 Decisions Required to be Taken Urgently. 
 
2.1 Two decisions have been taken under Rule 15 – Special Urgency, where it was 

not possible to provide 28 days’ notice of the decision being taken. The decisions 
were taken with the agreement of the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny and are being 
reported in accordance with Rule 16.02 Access to Information Rules:   

 
URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE:  ACCEPTANCE OF 
GRANT REWARD MONEY 
 
URGENT DECISION TAKEN AT CABINET: APPROVAL TO BID FOR FUNDING  
 
The reason for urgency in both cases was to adhere to strict deadlines to accept 
or bid for the funding.  Both decisions we
[...]
ished on 15.03.23  
Taken by Cllr Whitehead 

ICMD22 Mellishaw Park Award of Contract Published on 16.03.23 
Taken by Cllr Matthews 

ICMD23 Asbestos Surveying Services – Award of 
Contract   

Published on 05.04.23 
Taken by Cllr Matthews 

 
Background Papers 
 
Cabinet agenda of the meeting held on 11 April 2023. 

Page 8



Annual Report of The Mayor, Councillor Joyce Pritchard 2022-2023 

 

I would like to start by thanking my Mayoress Amanda and Deputy Mayor Councillor Ross 
Hunter for their help throughout the year. Thank you also to the Officers of the Council for the 
support they've given me this year. Especially Chris Clifford the Mayor’s Beadle, for making 
sure I got to the right event on the right day at the right time.  
 

I think this has probably been the first time since COVID that the Mayor's year has been a 
more normal one. I've visited schools, colleges, and universities. There's nothing like a junior 
school nativity to really make Christmas. Lancaster and District Schools singing festival in 
Lancaster town hall is spread over 5 nights and a joy to hear. The degree ceremonies at both 
Lancaster and Cumbria Universities are very dignified ceremonies, steeped in history, seeing 
all those young people starting out on their chosen careers is such a privilege. I had a tour of 
Lancaster and Morecambe College and was impressed by the technology and forward thinking 
they showed, the environment is at the forefront of everything they do.  
 

All the charity events I've been to make me realise just how many brilliant people we have in 
our district, helping the less fortunate in our area. The Well Community work with recovering 
addicts, Samaritans, Morecambe Bay Foodbank, all the Mental health charities like the Prop 
up Project and More Music Morecambe. The Prince's Trust is a brilliant example of help for 
young people.  
 

I've hosted afternoon teas in our impressive Town Hall in Lancaster. We've also done 
numerous town hall tours. I'm alwa
[...]
s kind in Lancashire. Although similar charters have been operating in Manchester, 

Liverpool and West Yorkshire for a few years. 

The concept of the introduction of a Fair Work Charter was agreed as part of the council’s 

commitment to Plan 2030 in December 2021. Fair Work sits as one of the pillars of Community 

Wealth Building and within the overall ambition to have an inclusive and prosperous economy 

within the district. 

The rationale of the introduction of Fair Work Charters is built on the business case that to 

offer decent terms and conditions of employment is equally good for business, employees and 

local society. The proven benefits are that good terms of employment attract high calibre staff, 

enhance productivity and customer experience which, in turn, all support profitability or 

organisational success as well as quality of life for employees. This creates increased wealth 

and demand for products and services within the local community. 

The Fair Work Charter supports the council’s priority to tackle the issues associated with low 

pay including health inequality, productivity, dignity and equality of opportunity. By focusing 

on these issues, the Charter is designed to reduce labour market inequalities in the Lancaster 

District helping to allow our local economy to prosper. 

Thank you to our Officers involved – Clare Brown in particular – who have taken this on and 

developed a charter for our district.  

 

 

Page 35



Plan 2030 

We continue to deliver outcomes as agreed by Council in December 2021 across all portfolios. 

Next steps are to further develop our plans along with the ongoing Outcomes Based 

Resourcing exercise and in partnership with other organisations and community groups. 

 

Cllr Jason Wood 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 

 

April 2023 

Page 36



 

 

OVERVIEW AND  

SCRUTINY  

ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

Page 37 Agenda Item 11

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjg9pu1venZAhWjJMAKHTRMBB0QjRwIBg&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.visitnorthwest.com%2Fsights%2Fthe-platform%2F&psig=AOvVaw35MNXqZVd1BVzj4DgguZOE&ust=1521036615641030


 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has overall responsibility for the performance of all 
Scrutiny functions (under the Local Government Act 2000) on behalf of the City Council. 

 

Budget and Performance Panel 

 

The Budget and Performance Panel has specific responsibility for providing overview and      

scrutiny to issues regarding the City Council’s performance, budget and financial issues.   

 

Page 38



 

 

Each year a Community Safety meeting is ar-
ranged.  
 
The Chair welcomed Chief Inspector Dave 
Britain, Inspector James Martin and Sergeant 
Lindsey Brown to the meeting 
 
The Committee was given an overview of the 
work that had been undertaken by the  
Community Safety Partnership over the last  
12 months. 
 

Following the review of the Lancashire  
Strategic Assessment and Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment the Partnership had set 
the following priorities earlier in the year:- 
 
• Anti-social Behaviour. 
 
• Youth Alcohol Issues 
 
• The development of a Suicide Prevention 

Action Plan 
 
 
The Community Safety Partnership had also 
seen the introduction of the Public Space Pro-

tection Order in December 2021 and the Bay 
Cycleway CCTV project. 
 
It was reported that a 25% reduction in reports 
of anti-social behaviour had been seen within 
the district but knife crime had increased.  
With regards to youth alcohol issues, a district 
wide Community Alcohol Partnership had 
been established.  This Partnership had un-
dertaken test purchases and a programme of 
education packages in schools for over 14 
year olds was being undertaken. 
 
Members were advised that the Suicide Pre-
vention Plan had been developed to address 
the increase in suicides within the district and 
the increasing issue of young people expe
[...]
Councillor Abi Mills 

Page 47



 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Budget and Performance Panel would like to thank 

the following for their contribution to the Scrutiny process during 2022/23:   

• Cabinet Members who have appeared before Overview and Scrutiny bodies; 

• Representatives from organisations, which have delivered presentations and provided 

information to the Committee/Panel this year; 

• Officers who have attended meetings and participated in the work of scrutiny.   

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Page 48



COUNCIL  

 
 

Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23 
 

26 April 2023 
 

Report of the Audit Committee Chairman 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Council of the current position on issues being dealt with by the Audit  
Committee.  
 

This report is public. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 I am pleased to present my Annual Report to Council on the work of the Audit  
 Committee since it was last reported to Council on the 26 April 2022 

 
1.2 The Terms of Reference of the committee are set out in Part 3, Section 8 of the  
 Council’s Constitution. The scope of its activity is summed up in the statement of  
 purpose: 

 
The audit committee is a key component of Lancaster City Council’s corporate 
governance. It provides and independent high-level focus on the audit, assurance 
and reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards. 

 
The purpose of an audit committee is to provide those charged with governance, 
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control environment. It provides independent review of Lancaster City 
Council’s governance, risk management and control frameworks and oversees the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes. It oversees internal and 
external audit, helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance arrangements are 
in place” 

 
 
2.0 Audit Committee Meetings 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee has met 4 times dur
[...]
rectly arising from this report.   
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None directly arising from this report.   
 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
None directly arising from this report.   
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no additional comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Browse meetings - Audit Committee - 
Lancaster City Council 
 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Telephone:  01524 582603 
Email:  pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  
 

  
 

Page 51

https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=316&Year=0
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=316&Year=0


 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  28TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Caroline Jackson (Chair), Kevin Frea (Vice-Chair), 

Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Tricia Heath, Cary Matthews, 
Sandra Thornberry, Anne Whitehead and Jason Wood 

   
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Dave Brookes 

 
Also in attendance:           Councillor Black 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Joanne Wilkinson Head of Housing 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
75 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7 February  2023 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  
76 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
78 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
79 FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS STRATEGY  
 
 (Cabinet
[...]
ork with the Authority as part of the overall aspirations 
for Mainway. That appointment will cover the following stages; 

 
a. That Cabinet approves the disposal of Lune and Derby Houses through a 

market led conditional sale, to select a potential redevelopment partner and 
agree terms for the disposal and subsequent refurbishment of the buildings, 
for residential use for good quality, well managed market rent and fulfils the 
planning permission for the site.  

 
b. A decision to dispose will be governed by section 32 of the Housing Act 1985 

and  the selection of a redevelopment partner will adhere to the principals of 
best value evaluated against quality, construction standards, sustainability, 
and social vale criteria and to ensure redevelopment is complimentary to the 
aspirations of the Mainway masterplan and planning consent. 

 
 c. Resolution 3 c. is set out in a minute exempt from publication by virtue of   
                paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 
 
 d. Resolution 3 d. is set out in a minute exempt from publication by virtue of  
                paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 
 

  e.That the appointment of the land deal developer in relation to   recommendation 
3 of the report be signed off by Cabinet. 

 
(4) That Cabinet note the previous aspirations for the Mainway scheme as outlined 

in the report and commit to working with the community to develop a list of 
deliverable and financially viable principles. 

 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 

Page 57



CABINET 28TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 

Head of Housing 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The decision is consistent with the Council’s priorities. Exactly how the decision fits with 
Council priorities is set out in the exempt minute. 
 

  
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON TUESDAY 7 MARCH ,2023.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
WEDNESDAY 14 MARCH, 2023.   
 
 

 

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 8Minute Item 83
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 59



 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  14TH MARCH 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Caroline Jackson (Chair), Kevin Frea (Vice-Chair), 

Dave Brookes, Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Tricia Heath, 
Cary Matthews, Sandra Thornberry, Anne Whitehead and Jason Wood 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Rogers Senior Regeneration Officer 
 Thomas Brown Economic Development Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
84 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 28 February 2023 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  
85 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Leader advised that she had agreed to an item of urgent business and that this 

would be considered in the private part of the meeting as the report was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

  
86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
87 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
88 OUTCOMES-BASED RESOURCING: STRUCTURE AND PROGRAMME  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive that proposed the principles, 
structure and outline plan for the Outcomes-Based Resourcing (OBR) programme in 
2023-24 to pursue an outcomes-focused approach whilst achieving sustainable long-
term financial and resourcing stability. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were s
[...]
ncy by the Chief 
Executive in accordance with the Constitution, as detailed in the exempt report. 

  
  

 
 
 
 

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.30 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON MONDAY 20 MARCH, 2023.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
TUESDAY 28 MARCH ,2023.   
 
 

 

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 6Minute Item 90
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 65



Document is Restricted

Page 9 Minute Item 91
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 66


	Agenda
	8 LEADER'S REPORT
	9 MAYOR'S ANNUAL REPORT
	10 CABINET ANNUAL REPORT
	Cllr Frea Annual Report
	Cllr Brookes Annual Report
	Cllr Dowding Annual Report
	Cllr Hamilton Cox Annual Report
	Cllr Heath Annual Report
	Cllr Matthews Report
	Cllr Thornberry Annual Report
	Cllr Whitehead Annual Report
	Cllr Wood Annual Report

	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
	12 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
	15 MINUTES OF CABINET
	Minutes
	83 Mainway Regeneration Next Steps
	Cabinet 14 March
	Minutes
	90 ITEM OF URGENT BUSINESS - APPROVAL TO BID FOR FUNDING
	91 Lancaster Canal Quarter - Early Phase Housing Regeneration Proposals - Update Report





Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.10 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 26 April 2023, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Joyce Pritchard (Mayor) Ross Hunter (Deputy Mayor) 

Tony Anderson Paul Anderton 

Fabiha Askari Richard Austen-Baker 

Mandy Bannon Phillip Black 

Gerry Blaikie Alan Biddulph 

Victoria Boyd-Power Dave Brookes 

Keith Budden Roger Cleet 

Darren Clifford Tim Dant 

Roger Dennison Gina Dowding 

Andrew Gardiner Jake Goodwin 

Mike Greenall June Greenwell 

Mel Guilding Tim Hamilton-Cox 

Colin Hartley Tricia Heath 

Caroline Jackson Joan Jackson 

Debbie Jenkins Mandy King 

Geoff Knight Sarah Knight 

Jack Lenox Erica Lewis 

Sally Maddocks Cary Matthews 

Abi Mills Jean Parr 

Margaret Pattison Faye Penny 

Robert Redfern Oliver Robinson 

Alistair Sinclair Malcolm Thomas 

Sandra Thornberry Sue Tyldesley 

David Whitaker Anne Whitehead 

John Wild Jason Wood 

Peter Yates Joanna Young 

 



COUNCIL 26TH APRIL 2023 
 

 
 
155 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Abbott Bryning, Jason Firth, Kevin 

Frea, Stuart Morris, Paul Stubbins and Luke Taylor. 
  

  
156 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were signed by the Mayor as a correct 

record.  
  
157 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  
158 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Mayor reported the sad death of Honorary Alderman David Kerr following a long battle 

with cancer.  
 
Honorary Alderman Kerr was elected in 1999 and served in Harbour Ward and later 
Westgate ward. He stood down from the Council in 2015.  
. 
 

Members stood in a minute’s silence in his memory. 
  

  
159 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11. 
  
160 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public.  
  
161 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on various issues since her last report 

to Council.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
162 MAYOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 1, paragraph 7.1(i) of the Constitution, the Mayor presented her 

Annual Report for 2022/23.   
 
She agreed to provide a written answer to Councillor Robinson, who asked how much she 
had raised for her chosen charities in her Mayoral year.  



COUNCIL 26TH APRIL 2023 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be received.  

  
163 CABINET ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 2, Section 4 paragraph 3.1(j) of the Constitution, the Leader and 

each Member of Cabinet had produced a written progress report for 2022/23.   
 
The Leader presented her annual report and answered a number of questions. 
 
Councillors Brookes, Dowding, Hamilton-Cox, Heath, Matthews, Thornberry, Whitehead 
and Wood then presented their annual reports and responded to Members’ questions.  
 
Councillor Frea was not present to speak to his report, having given apologies for the 
meeting. Councillor Gardiner asked about electric vehicle explosions, requesting 
information on how staff are safeguarded and what health and safety training they have 
received in this regard. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the reports of Cabinet Members Councillors Brookes, Dowding, Frea, Hamilton-Cox, 
Heath, Matthews, Thornberry, Whitehead and Wood be received.  

  
164 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 2, Section 5 paragraph 9.13 of the Constitution, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Annual Report for 2022/23 had been published and was presented to Council by 
the Chairman, Councillor Austen-Baker. 
 
Councillor Joan Jackson presented the content relating to the Budget and Performance 
Panel. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report be received.  

  
165 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 3, Section 5 paragraph 6.30 of the Council’s Constitution, the 

Chairman, Councillor Stubbins, had submitted the 2022/23 Annual Report of the Audit 
Committee.  
 
Councillor Stubbins was not present at the meeting, having given apologies. Vice-Chair 
Councillor Yates presented the report on Councillor Stubbins’ behalf.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be received.    

  
166 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 There were no changes to report.  
  



COUNCIL 26TH APRIL 2023 
 

167 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 No questions had been submitted.  
  
168 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council considered the Cabinet minutes of the meetings held on 28 February and 14 

March 2023.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted.  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


